
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 5 April 2016
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting – to follow

4 Customer contact programme update 1 - 10

5 Monitoring the Council's equalities commitments 11 - 60

6 Scrutiny of the departmental savings weightings – to follow

7 Overview and scrutiny annual report 61 - 82

8 Review of arrangements for co-opted members 83 - 84

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Stan Anderson
Hamish Badenoch
Brenda Fraser
Suzanne Grocott
Jeff Hanna
Abigail Jones
Oonagh Moulton
Katy Neep
Substitute Members: 
David Simpson CBE
John Dehaney
Russell Makin
John Sargeant
David Williams

Co-opted Representatives 
Denis Popovs, Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese
Geoffrey Newman (Co-opted member, 
non-voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and mu
[...]
r service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


1

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 5 April 2016
Agenda item: Customer Contact Programme Update
Wards: All

Subject:  
Lead officer: Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement
Lead member: Cllr Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Contact officer: Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement

Recommendations: 
A. That the Commission discuss and comment on the progress of the Customer 

Contact programme.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Commission with a progress 

update on the Customer Contact programme.
1.2. The Commission last received a progress update in September 2015.

2 BACKGROUND
2.1. The way in which Merton borough residents and service users want to 

access services is changing.  People who routinely buy services and goods 
over the internet and by phone, and who communicate via SMS (text 
messaging), Facebook and Twitter increasingly expect the same sort of 
flexibility when accessing public services.  This is reflected in the results 
from Merton’s residents’ survey1.

2.2. Merton’s Customer Contact programme is aimed at meeting these changing 
needs; it supports delivery of the ambition set out in the council’s Customer 
Contact Strategy.  This strategy 
[...]
o record and deal with customer enquiries in person and over 
the telephone and also makes sure that this is connected to other council 
systems so that referral of requests can be automated.  This is important as 
it allows us to increase the number of calls where we can deal with 
enquiries at the first point of contact.

3.2.2 This activity commenced immediately post contract award and a major 
deliverable will be released at the end of March 2016 when the new contact 
management system will be launched in the Contact Centre, and a new 
operating system derived from this will be deployed in the Waste service.   

3.2.3 The connections and Infrastructure between Merton’s primary and 
secondary data centres and the supplier’s data centres has been 
established and access is now available to the pre-production environments 
for both CRM and EDRMS. The fail-over and business continuity at both 
ends has been successfully tested.

3.2.4 The interface with Merton’s electronic payments system has been 
established and tested as well as integration with Merton’s address and 
property gazetteer. Work is on-going to interface with Merton’s mapping 
solution, financial system, scanning, and other line of business systems on 
a prioritised basis.

3.3. Website
3.3.1 This stream of work will design and implement a new council website that is 

both modern and attractive and, more importantly, encourages and allows 
visitors to resolve more of their queries and requests online.  

3.3.2 The current website was designed in 2005.   Like most local authority 
websites, it was established before online functionality was an objective of 

Page 2



3

the organisation and therefore was primarily a place people visited to obtain 
information, not conduct transactions. The SOCITM survey indicates that 
user satisfaction for the current website is relatively high; but the lack of a 
responsive design and online functionality leaves Merton behind in terms of 
its overall website rating
[...]
ril and will be accessed through the parallel 
launch of the new website and webforms.

Page 4



5

3.5.4 The current roll-out plan will deploy the remainder of the designated 
services in two more phases, with Complaints/Freedom of Information 
requests in May and the remainder in June 2016.  This may be subject to 
change depending upon the complexity of the design and integration with 
other systems and projects. It will also demand coordinating activity in 
parallel workstreams that will require increased resources from both the 
supplier and the council.  This is being overseen by the programme board.  

3.6. Dialogue with GDIT
3.6.1 Notwithstanding the progress noted above, the programme has experienced 

some delays. These are related chiefly to:

 unexpected technical challenges in creating connections to the council’s 
existing systems and networks (related to third party telecom providers);

 difficulty in recruiting and retaining high calibre staff on the part of the 
contracted provider, GDIT;

 underestimation of the effort and complexity involved to deliver the first 
phase of the project, involving building the technical and operational 
infrastructure and specifically to deliver a new operating system for the 
waste service;

 the need to adjust the roll-out plan to accommodate a very volatile IT 
environment involving major changes and upgrades, such as for asset 
management, finance, and mapping.

3.6.2 The council has therefore deployed the mechanisms within the contract to 
alert GDIT to their concerns over these delays.  GDIT have responded 
positively and submitted a correction plan, which, at the time of writing this 
report, is being considered by the programme board for approval.  This 
includes revised delivery dates and these will be considered in the context 
of their impact on the organisation – both financial and reputational.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
4.1. Feasible and cost-effective alternatives for the technology have been 

explored a
[...]
plementation of the Equality 

Strategy 2013-17
Lead officer: Yvette Stanley, Director Children, Schools and families 
Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community 

Safety, Engagement and Equalities
Contact officer:    Evereth Willis, evereth.willis@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 4637

Recommendations: That Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission:
A. Discuss and comment on the progress made on the implementation of the 

Equality Strategy 2013-17.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Commission with a progress report on 

the implementation of the Equality Strategy 2013-17.
2. DETAILS

Background 
Progress on the implementation of the Equality Strategy and action plan

2.1 The Equality Act 2010 introduced the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 
which requires the local authority, when exercising its functions, to have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
and to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
persons who share a “protected characteristic” and those who do not.  
“Protected characteristics” are age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

2.2 The Equality Act 2010 also requires the council to publish equality objectives 
every four years to demonstrate how it will meet the PSED. The equality 
strategy outlines the Council’s ‘Equality Objectives’ as the following five 
themes:

 Tackling Inequality 

 Service Access 

 Improving Engagement

 Promoting Community Cohesion

 Workforce Development
2.3 Council approved the four-year strategy in February 2013. It sets out what we 

will do to tackle discrimination and inequality and promote equal opportunities 
in Merton. The strategy also sets out the council’s equalities objectives as 
required by the Equality Act 2010. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:evereth.willis@merton.gov.uk


2.4 The Equality Strategy Action Plan sets out the actions we will take to meet our 
equality priorities both corporately and departmentally. 

2.5 The approach of the strategy is a departure from the structure of the previous 
Corporate Equality Scheme.  Instead of including objectives against each 
protected characteristic, generic themes have been identified and they in turn 
were informed by using available statistical evidence and priorities highlighted 
in departmental service plans.

2.6 Delivery against the Equality Strategy action plan is monitored by the 
Corporate Equality Steering Group through regular updates from departmental 
equality representatives, and the Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) with 
Ethnic Minority Organisations also monitors implementation of the strategy.
Progress to date

2.7 The Equality Strategy action plan (attached at Appendix I) includes activities 
that are linked to departmental service plans.

2.8 Key developments to note include:

 Merton School Improvement (MSI) Service continued its programme of 
support and challenge to schools to identify, track and accelerate progress 
made by individual pupils from target groups. Identified secondary schools 
have been supported to implement English support targeted to Bangladeshi 
and Asian-Other pupils. The achievement of Bangladeshi and Asian Other 
pupils improved in the 2014 outcomes - there is a three year upward trend in 
outcomes at KS2 and at KS4 which are well above national averages. 
Expected progress made by Bangladeshi pupils in English rose from 63% in 
2013 to 92% in 2014; similarly ‘Asian Other’ pupils expected progress 
improved from 76% to 87%. These two cohorts achieved higher levels of 
expected progress in English between KS2 and KS4 compared to all Merton 
pupils in 2014 (81%). 

 20% of Looked after Children (LAC) achieved 5 GCSEs A*-C or equivalent 
(incl. English & Maths) in 2013-14 which is above the national LAC average of 
15%. The Virtual School for LAC continues to m
[...]
erview and Scrutiny 

Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864

Recommendations: 
A. That, subject to any changes agreed by the Commission at its meeting on 5 

April, the Commission approves the Annual Report to be presented to 
Council at its meeting on 13 July 2016.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 Members are invited to consider and agree any changes it wishes to make 

to the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16. 

2. DETAILS
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an Annual 

Report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the 
course of the municipal year.  

2.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is asked to consider the draft 
report, identify any changes it wishes to make and approve the Annual 
Report to be presented to Council at its meeting on 13 July 2016 in order to 
update all Members on the delivery and outcomes of the scrutiny annual 
work programme for 2015/16.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an annual 

report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the 
course of the municipal year to present to the full Council. The Commission 
would be in breach of the constitution if it did not do this.

4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1 The Chairs of each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels have been 

consulted on the draft text relating to the undertaken by that Panel.

5. TIMETABLE
5.1 Any additions/amendments as agreed by the Commission at its meeting on 

5 April 2016 will be included in the final version of the Annual Report to be 
presented to full Council at its meeting on 13 July 2016.

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1 There are none specific to this report. Scrutiny work involves consideration 

of the financial, resource and property implications of any recommendations 
to Cabinet, including specific fi
[...]
view. 

Scrutiny reviews 

Shared and outsourced services
The Commission established these two task group reviews to examine how different 
models of service delivery work and made recommendations to stimulate a more 
consistent and rigorous approach to selecting delivery models and challenging 
officers on the most appropriate model for each service.  A combined report will be 
received by the Commission in July 2016.

Immunisation of children aged 0-5
The Commission received the report of this cross-cutting review and agreed to 
forward it to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The review made recommendations 
aimed at increasing uptake rates in local communities. The review was welcomed by 
the Board and recommendations will be implemented through an action plan that will 
be monitored by the Commission.

Strategic issues and pre-decision scrutiny

The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive attended to set out their priorities 
for 2015/16 and the financial challenges facing the council. The Commission asked 
them questions on issues including public health, Crossrail 2 and Merton’s ambition 
to be the best council in London.

The Commission received a presentation setting out the current framework for the 
delivery of enforcement activity, reviewed the establishment of a shared service and 
recommended that the council continue to explore new ways of delivering these 
services and, subject to the availability of alternative sources of funding, consider 
having additional officers to carry out enforcement work.

The Commission has continued to scrutinise the customer contact programme by 
receiving updates at critical points in the project. The most recent update contained 
information on the new website, customer accounts, technological infrastructure and 
redesigned business processes. Add any further info once Commission discussed at 
April meeting

The second annual update on volunteering was welcomed by the Commission who 
praised Merton Voluntary Service
[...]
ere are a number 
of ways you can get involved in the work of scrutiny at the council: 

Suggesting an issue for scrutiny
The council’s website contains an online form which can be used to make 
suggestions on issues and topics for future scrutiny:
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/scrutiny/scrutiny-getinvolved.htm

Suggestions may also be made in writing, by email or by phone to the Scrutiny Team 
– contact details overleaf.

All suggestions received will be discussed by the relevant scrutiny Panel and the 
person who made the suggestion will be contacted to let them know what has 
happened to it.

Attending meetings
All scrutiny meetings are open to the public except where confidential information 
has to be discussed. A list of meeting dates and agenda items can be found on the 
council's website. http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm

If you would like to attend a meeting simply come along to the meeting venue or, if 
you want more information, contact the Scrutiny Team – details overleaf. 

Providing information and views
Members of the public can send in written views or speak on issues that are under 
discussion at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission or one of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 

Information on current task group reviews and any deadlines for submission on 
information can be found on http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
or by contacting the Scrutiny Team – details overleaf.

Page 81



18

Contact the Scrutiny Team

The Scrutiny Team provides independent and professional support and advice to the 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the three standing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

You can contact the Scrutiny Team using one of the following methods: -

In writing:

Scrutiny Team
Corporate Services
Merton Civic Centre
London Road 
Morden
Surrey SM4 5DX

By emailing:
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk

By phoning: 

Julia Regan – Head of Democracy Services
020 8545 3864

Stella Akintan –Scrutiny Officer
020 8545 3390

Annette Wiles – Scrutiny Officer
020 8545 4035

For further information about overview and scrutiny at Merton please access our web 
pages using the following address http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Page 82

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Date: 5 April 2016
Wards: All
Subject: Review of the recruitment of co-opted members to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Commission
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Cllr Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan: Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3864

Recommendations: 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission consider how its co-option arrangements for 
2015/16 have worked and decide whether it wishes to recruit any non-voting co-opted 
members for 2016/17.  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The Commission, at its meeting on 7 October 2014, discussed and agreed proposals 

for a formal process for the appointment of non voting co-opted members, drawing on 
procedures that the Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel had put in place. The intention was to attract co-opted members from across 
the community through an open and transparent recruitment process. The 
Commission agreed to make a maximum of two appointments for a period of 12 
months and to review thereafter.

1.2 The Commission agreed a recruitment process to attract applications from people 
who have a particular interest or experience of crime and community safety issues or 
financial expertise. Shortlisted applicants attended an informal interview with the 
Chair, Vice Chair and Scrutiny Officer. Subsequently one appointment, of Geoffrey 
Newman, was made for a 12 month period ending 31 March 2016.

1.3 Note that the arrangements for appointing the statutory co-opted members (the 
Diocesan Board and Parent Governor representatives on the Children & Young 
People Panel and on the Commission) are not within the control of the council and 
are therefore not addressed in the report.
 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Co-opted members can provide scrutiny committees or task groups with outside 
knowledge, experience and skills that can inform the work of scrutiny and 
complement the role of councillors. Co-opted members can be particularly helpful in 
representing community perspectives, contributing a wider perspective and 
encouraging public engagement.

2.2 The Commission and its associated task groups may also call upon expert witnesses 
to present information and ask/answer questions for particular agenda items or 
meetings – this may be a more effective use of that person’s time given the wide remit 
of the Commission.

Page 83

Agenda Item 8

mailto:hilary.gullen@merton.gov.uk


2.3 Co-opted members should be invited to join any training that is provided to scrutiny 
councillors.

2.4 Non-voting co-opted members are not paid an allowance but travel and any 
reasonable subsistence expenses that are incurred whilst fulfilling duties as a co-
opted member will be re-imbursed.

2.5 The Commission is asked to discuss and agree whether it wishes to appoint one or 
more non-statutory co-opted members for the 2016/17 municipal year.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 The Commission is requested to advise on the arrangements, if any, it wishes to 

make for the appointment of one or more non-statutory co-opted member.

4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1 None for the purposes of this report.

5. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
5.1 The cost of recruitment and support of co-opted members would be met within 

existing budgets.

6. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
6.1 The Local Government Act 2000 provides for the formal co-option of a person onto a 

committee to occupy a non-voting position. 

7. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS
7.1 It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and equal 

access to the democratic process through public involvement and engagement. The 
proposed approach for a widely advertised and clear process will enable local 
residents and community and voluntary sector groups to apply for these positions and 
to engage with scrutiny.

8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
8.1 The Police and Justice Act 2006 allows crime and disorder committees (the 

Commission has this role in Merton) to co-opt additional members with particular 
expertise in crime and disorder issues. Co-optees must be employees, officers or 
members of one of the responsible authorities. Cabinet Members may not be co-
opted.    

9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
9.1 There are none specific to this report.  

10. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

10.1 None

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
11.1 None 

                                                       

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Customer contact programme update
	Appendix A - Customer Contact Programme Plan 05.04.16

	5 Monitoring the Council's equalities commitments
	Appendix 1 equality strategy action plan

	7 Overview and scrutiny annual report
	Annual Report 2015-2016 draft

	8 Review of arrangements for co-opted members



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
5 APRIL 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Jeff Hanna, 
Councillor Abigail Jones, Councillor Oonagh Moulton, 
Councillor Katy Neep, Denis Popovs and Geoffrey Newman

ALSO PRESENT: Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of Business Improvement), 
Nathan Rogers (Programme Director at General Dynamics), Jim 
Marsh (Programme Manager), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Julia Regan (Head of Democracy 
Services), Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department) and Evereth Willis (Equality and Community 
Cohesion Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. There were no matters arising.

4 CUSTOMER CONTACT PROGRAMME UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement, introduced her colleagues 
working on the customer contact programme - Nathan Rogers, Programme Director 
at General Dynamics, and Jim Marsh, Programme Manager for LB Merton.

Sophie Ellis drew the Commission’s attention to the delay with the new contact 
management system and said that it is currently about three weeks behind schedule. 
The reasons for the delays in the programme are set out in the report and include 
difficulty experienced by General Dynamics in getting suitably high calibre staff as 
well as unanticipated technical obstacles. The council had been fortunate in being 
able largely to recruit the staff it needed for its work on the programme. In summary, 
Sophie Ellis emphasised that there are three variables in any project or programme: 
price, time and quality.  The price on this programme is fixed, so the only possible 
movement will be around time and quality; the programme board had taken a 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

conscious decision that any movement must not be on quality since this would impact 
on residents and therefore had accepted some movement in timescales.

Sophie Ellis explained that the approach being taken to the launch of the new 
website is to delay the release of new pages until there is functionality that will enable 
customers to conduct transactions online. Waste services will be the first to go live 
later in April on a “beta site” that will run alongside the current site with a link for 
people who want to try it out. Further services will be added gradually and it is 
expected that the new website should go live in full (with all planned automation in 
place) by August.

In response to questions about the data handling capacity of the customer 
relationship management system, Nathan Rogers said that a cloud based platform 
would be used, that demand for the next four to five years had been anticipated and 
that the council’s retention policy had been built in to remove information as 
appropriate. Sophie Ellis said that an incremental approach was being taken in 
linking it to other council systems in order to provide a single masterset of customer 
data and this will be lead by customer demand. Nathan Rogers reassured members 
that appropriate and rigorous security systems would be in place.

Members expressed interest in the capacity of the customer relationship 
management system to produce data that could be used for performance 
management purposes as well as for predicting and managing demand. They also 
asked a number of questions regarding the savings that would be achieved as a 
result of the customer contact programme and asked that this information be included 
in future reports to the Commission.

RESOLVED: to thank the officers for the report and to request an update in due 
course that would include information on savings achieved through the customer 
contact programme.

5 MONITORING THE COUNCIL'S EQUALITIES COMMITMENTS (Agenda 
Item 5)

Evereth Willis, Equality and Community Cohesion Officer, highlighted the 
considerable achievements of the past year as set out in the report. In relation to the 
coming year she said there would be more outreach work with small and medium 
sized businesses in the borough, a refresh of the corporate equalities steering group 
and a review of the action plan. 

Commission members praised the excellent work that had been carried out, in 
particular by the Children Schools and Families Department in raising the 
achievement of Bangladeshi and Asian-Other pupils. Yvette Stanley, Director of 
Children Schools and Families, explained that work had been done to raise levels of 
achievement across the board, together with targeted work with specific schools to 
close the achievement gap between groups of pupils. This work will continue with 
other groups of pupils, tailored according to their needs.



3

In response to a question about how the changes to the provision of Merton Adult 
Education would impact on equalities monitoring, Yvette Stanley said that the 
contracts with the service providers include specification for the provision of 
monitoring information so that progress against the action plan targets on reaching 
specific groups can be assessed. She undertook to include the data, including on 
impact of the changes, in next year’s report. 

The officers were asked about what might be done differently in future. Evereth Willis 
said that the strategy was still very relevant and would only require a light touch 
refresh but that she would seek to reduce the number of activities listed in the action 
plan. Yvette Stanley said that many of the issues they were dealing with had been 
around for a very long time and were now being tackled in the context of declining 
resources so the focus is to prioritise the most vulnerable. She added that continuing 
to work in partnership and ensuring there was a strategic influence over 
commissioned services would be a key issue for the next strategy.

RESOLVED: to thank the officers for the report and for progress made in 
implementing the equality strategy.

6 SCRUTINY OF THE DEPARTMENTAL SAVINGS WEIGHTINGS (Agenda 
Item 6)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services explained that the report, written in 
response to a referral from Council, set out how the allocation of savings between 
council departments has been approached since 2007/8. The report also provides 
examples of how different weightings would impact on departmental budgets going 
forward.

Members welcomed the opportunity to review the decision making process in relation 
to the distribution of savings between departments. Members reflected on the role of 
budget scrutiny and expressed some frustration with the current process whereby on 
the one hand proposed savings presented to the Panels and the Commission are 
increasingly unpalatable and on the other hand no alternative savings are presented. 

Members discussed two potential alternative approaches. The first would be to 
request savings that represent a greater total than that required to balance the 
budget so that there would be an element of choice. Members acknowledged that 
this could be difficult because it could raise anxiety about proposals that would then 
not be taken forward and may become politicised. Caroline Holland said that last year 
the departments did not meet the savings proposal targets set by Cabinet and so 
may be unable to outline proposals that would meet higher totals.

The second would be to conduct detailed scrutiny and challenge of each budget line 
of expenditure. Members noted that this would be time consuming but could be done 
by selecting a small number of service areas for a “deep dive” approach similar to 
that conducted by the financial monitoring task group over the past year. Task groups 
or workshops within panel meetings might be useful mechanism for carrying out this 
work. Caroline Holland said that there had been a detailed scrutiny of expenditure in 



4

the preparation of the 2012/13 budget. She reminded members that the service plans 
that were provided as part of the budget pack set out the budget (section E), 
performance information and key projects for each service area alongside the budget 
book pages (appendix 9).

Members agreed that the service plans could provide a useful starting point for 
detailed scrutiny of services and as context for prioritising items at the topic 
workshops to include in the 2016/17 scrutiny work programme. Members also agreed 
that it would be helpful for the scrutiny panels to share their learning on budget 
issues.

The Commission RESOLVED:
1. to support the principle of protecting services to the most vulnerable residents;
2. that the Commission’s financial monitoring task group should carry out 

detailed scrutiny of expenditure for a small number of service areas and 
report back to the Commission on how this has worked so that the 
Commission can reflect on this and identify any changes it wishes to make to 
the budget scrutiny process for the coming year;

3. that in carrying out detailed scrutiny of service expenditure,  the financial 
monitoring task group should look for revenue opportunities, procurement and 
efficiency savings and should draw on learning from the scrutiny task group 
work on shared and outsourced services and on commercialisation;

4. That the financial monitoring task group should ask the chairs of the scrutiny 
panels for suggestions as to which service areas should be prioritised for 
detailed scrutiny of expenditure.

7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED: to agree the report for presentation to Council at its meeting on 13 July 
2016, subject to the full titles being used for each of the NHS Trusts referred to within 
the report.

8 REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR CO-OPTED MEMBERS (Agenda Item 
8)

The Chair invited Geoffrey Newman, co-opted member, to talk about his experience 
in the role. Geoffrey Newman said that he thought that a one year period was too 
short to get to grips with the work of the Commission, particularly given all the jargon 
used. He had found the role interesting but had been disappointed initially in what 
was achieved at meetings but felt that this evening’s meeting had demonstrated what 
scrutiny could do. He suggested that any future co-opted member be given a longer 
induction and encouraged to attend a meeting prior to taking up the role.

Commission members agreed that it was useful to have some non-statutory co-opted 
members who could bring specific expertise and independence.  They understood 
that it would be helpful to make appointments for a two year period but would wish to 
retain the flexibility to review the appointment at the end of the first year.



5

RESOLVED: 
1. to make future appointments for a two year period, with the opportunity to 

terminate after 12 months should either party wish to do so. To invite new co-
opted members to attend a meeting of the Commission prior to taking up the 
role.

2. That the Chair should talk to Geoffrey Newman to find out if he wishes to 
continue for a second year.

9 DISCUSSION OF QUESTIONS TO ASK THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
AND THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AT THE COMMISSION'S MEETING ON 7 
JULY 2016 (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: 
1. to retain the flexibility to ask the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 

any questions members wish at the meeting on 7 July;
2. to ask the Leader to describe the proposals for public consultation on the 

budget, and specifically on the levy for adult social care. The Leader may 
respond at the meeting or in writing prior to the meeting.


